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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results May 1, 2024

FACULTY OF ARTS & SCIENCES

OCAD U Medal MEDAL Richie Evans

Nora E. Vaughan Award $413.23 Richie Evans

Creative Writing Award $500.00 Richie Evans

OCAD U Medal MEDAL Valeria Suing

Nora E. Vaughan Award $413.23 Valeria Suing

Digital Futures Award $500.00 Valeria Suing

Jeff Watson Memorial Digital Futures Award $862.20 Luke D'Alfonsi

Jeff Watson Memorial Digital Futures Award $862.20 Minh Nguyen

OCAD U Medal MEDAL Alexis Nanibush Pamajewong

Nora E. Vaughan Award $413.23 Alexis Nanibush Pamajewong

Indigenous Visual Culture Award $500.00 Alexis Nanibush Pamajewong
e  The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
e  OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024
e  Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.
e  Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results May 1, 2024
OCAD U Medal MEDAL Mason Smart

Nora E. Vaughan Award $413.23 Mason Smart

Visual & Critical Studies Award $500.00 Mason Smart

Dorothy Hoover Award $774.35 Jennica Dobson

e  The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
e  OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

e  Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

e  Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

FACULTY OF ART

OCAD U Medal
Nora E. Vaughan Award

OCAD U Medal
Nora E. Vaughan Award

Joan and Clifford Hatch Foundation Award in Life Studies
Joan and Clifford Hatch Foundation Award in Life Studies

MEDAL
$413.23

MEDAL
$413.23
$1000.00
$500.00

Kaydee Rangel Vargas
Kaydee Rangel Vargas

Pixel Heller Vanna Nguyen
Pixel Heller

Vanna Nguyen

Madelyn Schutz

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Anne Adler Kagan Award

Arts & Letters Club of Toronto Foundation Ina Gilbert Visual Arts Award
Bluma Appel Award

Donna MaclLean Award

Eric Freifeld Award

Fred Hagan "Passion in Painting" Award

John Madott Fine Art Award

Mrs. W.O. Forsyth Award

Patricia Joy Alpert Memorial Award

Robbie Award

Won Lee Fine Art Award (Drawing & Painting)

MEDAL
$413.23
$512.23
$1000.00
$3810.24

$820.00
$1216.93

$566.40
$2322.36
$4281.43
$1233.82
$1342.81

$500.00

Hana Hozhabr Pour
Hana Hozhabr Pour
Danielle Vincent
Jessica Lui

Stella Obedi

Ali Sheikh

Diana Kiaee
Shannon Sandwell
Bianca Nam

Hana Hozhabr Pour
Connor Rothe
Shannon Sandwell
Stacy Lucibello

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024
Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Experimental Animation Faculty Award
Experimental Animation Faculty Award
Experimental Animation Faculty Award
Experimental Animation Faculty Award
Experimental Animation Faculty Award
Experimental Animation Faculty Award

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Integrated Media Faculty Award
William F. White Equipment Rental Prize

MEDAL
$413.23
$1000.00
$350.00
$350.00
$500.00
$250.00
$250.00

MEDAL
$413.23
$250.00

PRIZE

Yutong Liu

Yutong Liu

Ted Lutman

Jaewoo Bae

Jordan Ho

Yutong Liu

Lemon Rincon Gallardo Soto
Ceejay Garrido

Brigita Gedgaudas Wrynn Geswin
Brigita Gedgaudas

Lily Davis Joel Mathew
Eric Thai Meighan West

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Barbara Astman Photography Award
Barbara Astman Photography Award

Peter Sramek Photography Award

Peter Sramek Photography Award

Verant Richards Photography Award & Prize

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Fred Hagan Memorial Award
Open Studio Prize

Open Studio Prize

Printmaking & Publications Award
Sharon Merkur Memorial Award

MEDAL
$413.23
$1000.00
$500.00
$1000.00
$500.00
$500.00

MEDAL
$413.23
$1200.00
PRIZE
PRIZE
$1000.00
$1230.22

Delali Cofie
Delali Cofie
Ernesto Cabral
Delali Cofie
Chen Chen
Delali Cofie
Emily Guitar

Carley McGoldrick
Carley McGoldrick
Carley McGoldrick
Carley McGoldrick
Zi Wang

Carley McGoldrick
Zi Wang

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

13th Street Winery Expression Project Award
Carmen Lamanna Award

Haydn Davies Memorial Award

Haydn Davies Memorial Award

Samuel Lazer Kagan Award
Sculpture/Installation Faculty Award

Won Lee Fine Art Award (Sculpture/Installation)

MEDAL
$413.23
$1000.00
$968.06
$3872.19
$3872.18
$512.23
$600.00
$500.00

Caroline Simon
Caroline Simon
Marina Diolaiti
Caroline Simon
Lauren Porter
Patrick Stochmal
Carmen Mahave
Marina Diolaiti
Caroline Simon

Lauren Porter
Carmen Mahave

Maddy Young
Samantha Peters

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024
Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

FACULTY OF DESIGN

OCAD U Medal MEDAL Jessica Sanchez Martinez Margarita Tsetsekas
Nora E. Vaughan Award $413.23 Jessica Sanchez Martinez
Cumine Family Award $2621.58 Jessica Sanchez Martinez
Pandora Y. H. Ho Memorial Award $1354.74 Bella Di Somma
Paul Stephens Memorial Award $885.98 Bella Di Somma
OCAD U Medal MEDAL Batoll Nassery Jun Chen
Nora E. Vaughan Award $413.23 Batoll Nassery Jun Chen
Environmental Design Award for Excellence in Detailing in Sustainable Design $1600.00 Jimin Park Vanessa Camarata
Jack Dixon Award for Excellence in Environmental Design $838.78 Batoll Nassery Jun Chen
Ontario Association of Architects Award $2500.00 Jun Chen Vanessa Camarata
e  The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
e  OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024
e  Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.
e  Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

OCAD U Medal
Nora E. Vaughan Award
Lyn Jamison Award

OCAD U Medal
Nora E. Vaughan Award

Honourable Mentions: Mark Krzepis, Rylee Hollis

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Edward David Aziz Award of Innovative Excellence
NEO Award for Disruptive Design

Honourable Mention: Juliette Giron

MEDAL
$413.23
$798.09

MEDAL
$413.23

MEDAL
$413.23
$392.67
$944.12

Yigit Toprak
Yigit Toprak
Seohee Park

Nik Clydesdale
Nik Clydesdale

Victor Kosic
Victor Kosic
Yurun Ouyang
Julien Benghozi

Daniel Shui
Daniel Shui
Radi Raditya

Isabelle Layfield

Connor Dudgeon
Connor Dudgeon
Corey Yancan

Ernesto Ramirez

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.
OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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2023/24 Fourth Year Awards & Medals Results

May 1, 2024

OCAD U Medal

Nora E. Vaughan Award

Carol Rapp Award

Dora Wechsler Memorial Award
Ellen Adams Award

Friends of Fibre Award

Lily Yung Memorial Award
Michele Cowan Memorial Award

MEDAL
$413.14
$2500.00
$107.66
$1499.72
$500.00
$677.37
$1125.04

Kayla Bullen

Kayla Bullen

Yifan Kang

Byori Seo

Shangeerthana Ragunathan
Omar Zayed

Jamie Rosario

Lia Aiello

Byori Seo

Byori Seo

Richard Coutts
Sydne Barnes-Wright
Omar Zayed

Nina Iglesias
Catherine Wang
Kexin (Gina) Chen

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024
Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.
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