

FACULTY OF ARTS & SCIENCES

CREATIVE WRITING	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Richie Evans
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Richie Evans
Creative Writing Award	\$500.00	Richie Evans
DIGITAL FUTURES	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Valeria Suing
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Valeria Suing
Digital Futures Award	\$500.00	Valeria Suing
Jeff Watson Memorial Digital Futures Award	\$862.20	Luke D'Alfonsi
Jeff Watson Memorial Digital Futures Award	\$862.20	Minh Nguyen
INDIGENOUS VISUAL CULTURE	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Alexis Nanibush Pamajewong
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Alexis Nanibush Pamajewong
Indigenous Visual Culture Award	\$500.00	Alexis Nanibush Pamajewong

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

[•] OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



VISUAL & CRITICAL STUDIES	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Mason Smart
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Mason Smart
Visual & Critical Studies Award	\$500.00	Mason Smart
Dorothy Hoover Award	\$774.35	Jennica Dobson

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

[•] OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



FACULTY OF ART

VALUE	WINNER	
MEDAL \$413.23	Kaydee Rangel Vargas Kaydee Rangel Vargas	
VALUE	WINNER	HONOURABLE MENTION
MEDAL	Pixel Heller	Vanna Nguyen
\$413.23	Pixel Heller	
\$1000.00	Vanna Nguyen	
\$500.00	Madelyn Schutz	
	MEDAL \$413.23 VALUE MEDAL \$413.23 \$1000.00	MEDAL Kaydee Rangel Vargas \$413.23 Kaydee Rangel Vargas VALUE WINNER MEDAL Pixel Heller \$413.23 Pixel Heller \$1000.00 Vanna Nguyen

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



DRAWING & PAINTING	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Hana Hozhabr Pour
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Hana Hozhabr Pour
Anne Adler Kagan Award	\$512.23	Danielle Vincent
Arts & Letters Club of Toronto Foundation Ina Gilbert Visual Arts Award	\$1000.00	Jessica Lui
Bluma Appel Award	\$3810.24	Stella Obedi
Donna MacLean Award	\$820.00	Ali Sheikh
Eric Freifeld Award	\$1216.93	Diana Kiaee
Fred Hagan "Passion in Painting" Award	\$566.40	Shannon Sandwell
John Madott Fine Art Award	\$2322.36	Bianca Nam
Mrs. W.O. Forsyth Award	\$4281.43	Hana Hozhabr Pour
Patricia Joy Alpert Memorial Award	\$1233.82	Connor Rothe
Robbie Award	\$1342.81	Shannon Sandwell
Won Lee Fine Art Award (Drawing & Painting)	\$500.00	Stacy Lucibello

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



EXPERIMENTAL ANIMATION	VALUE	WINNER	
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Yutong Liu	
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Yutong Liu	
Experimental Animation Faculty Award	\$1000.00	Ted Lutman	
Experimental Animation Faculty Award	\$350.00	Jaewoo Bae	
Experimental Animation Faculty Award	\$350.00	Jordan Ho	
Experimental Animation Faculty Award	\$500.00	Yutong Liu	
Experimental Animation Faculty Award	\$250.00	Lemon Rincon Gallard	do Soto
Experimental Animation Faculty Award	\$250.00	Ceejay Garrido	
INTEGRATED MEDIA	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal Nora E. Vaughan Award Integrated Media Faculty Award William F. White Equipment Bontol Briss	MEDAL \$413.23 \$250.00	Brigita Gedgaudas Brigita Gedgaudas Lily Davis	Wrynn Geswin Joel Mathew Maishan Wast
William F. White Equipment Rental Prize	PRIZE	Eric Thai	Meighan West

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

[•] OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



PHOTOGRAPHY	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Delali Cofie
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Delali Cofie
Barbara Astman Photography Award	\$1000.00	Ernesto Cabral
Barbara Astman Photography Award	\$500.00	Delali Cofie
Peter Sramek Photography Award	\$1000.00	Chen Chen
Peter Sramek Photography Award	\$500.00	Delali Cofie
Verant Richards Photography Award & Prize	\$500.00	Emily Guitar
PRINTMAKING & PUBLICATIONS	VALUE	WINNER
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Carley McGoldrick
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Carley McGoldrick
Fred Hagan Memorial Award	\$1200.00	Carley McGoldrick
Open Studio Prize	PRIZE	Carley McGoldrick
Open Studio Prize	PRIZE	Zi Wang
Printmaking & Publications Award	\$1000.00	Carley McGoldrick
Sharon Merkur Memorial Award	\$1230.22	Zi Wang
	•	•

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



SCULPTURE/INSTALLATION	VALUE	WINNER	HONOURABLE MENTION
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Caroline Simon	
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Caroline Simon	Lauren Porter
13th Street Winery Expression Project Award	\$1000.00	Marina Diolaiti	Carmen Mahave
Carmen Lamanna Award	\$968.06	Caroline Simon	
Haydn Davies Memorial Award	\$3872.19	Lauren Porter	
Haydn Davies Memorial Award	\$3872.18	Patrick Stochmal	
Samuel Lazer Kagan Award	\$512.23	Carmen Mahave	Maddy Young
Sculpture/Installation Faculty Award	\$600.00	Marina Diolaiti	Samantha Peters
Won Lee Fine Art Award (Sculpture/Installation)	\$500.00	Caroline Simon	

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



FACULTY OF DESIGN

ADVERTISING	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Jessica Sanchez Martinez	Margarita Tsetsekas
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Jessica Sanchez Martinez	
Cumine Family Award	\$2621.58	Jessica Sanchez Martinez	
Pandora Y. H. Ho Memorial Award	\$1354.74	Bella Di Somma	
Paul Stephens Memorial Award	\$885.98	Bella Di Somma	
ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Batoll Nassery	Jun Chen
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.23	Batoll Nassery	Jun Chen
Environmental Design Award for Excellence in Detailing in Sustainable Design	\$1600.00	Jimin Park	Vanessa Camarata
Jack Dixon Award for Excellence in Environmental Design	\$838.78	Batoll Nassery	Jun Chen
Ontario Association of Architects Award	\$2500.00	Jun Chen	Vanessa Camarata

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

[•] OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



May 1, 2024

GRAPHIC DESIGN	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal Nora E. Vaughan Award Lyn Jamison Award	MEDAL \$413.23 \$798.09	Yigit Toprak Yigit Toprak Seohee Park	Daniel Shui Daniel Shui Radi Raditya
ILLUSTRATION	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal Nora E. Vaughan Award	MEDAL \$413.23	Nik Clydesdale Nik Clydesdale	Isabelle Layfield
Honourable Mentions: Mark Krzepis, Rylee Hollis			
INDUSTRIAL DESIGN	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal Nora E. Vaughan Award Edward David Aziz Award of Innovative Excellence NEO Award for Disruptive Design	MEDAL \$413.23 \$392.67 \$944.12	Victor Kosic Victor Kosic Yurun Ouyang Julien Benghozi	Connor Dudgeon Connor Dudgeon Corey Yancan Ernesto Ramirez

Honourable Mention: Juliette Giron

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.



MATERIAL ART & DESIGN	VALUE	WINNER	RUNNER-UP
OCAD U Medal	MEDAL	Kayla Bullen	Byori Seo
Nora E. Vaughan Award	\$413.14	Kayla Bullen	Byori Seo
Carol Rapp Award	\$2500.00	Yifan Kang	Richard Coutts
Dora Wechsler Memorial Award	\$107.66	Byori Seo	Sydne Barnes-Wright
Ellen Adams Award	\$1499.72	Shangeerthana Ragunathan	Omar Zayed
Friends of Fibre Award	\$500.00	Omar Zayed	Nina Iglesias
Lily Yung Memorial Award	\$677.37	Jamie Rosario	Catherine Wang
Michele Cowan Memorial Award	\$1125.04	Lia Aiello	Kexin (Gina) Chen

[•] The Financial Aid & Awards Office has sent out confirmation emails with details on how and when recipients will receive their award/prize/medal.

OCAD U Medals will be presented at Convocation on June 14, 2024

[•] Students are asked to submit a thank you letter for their donor.

[•] Students must be cleared of all debts to the University (i.e. Tuition fees, library fines, etc.) before any award is released.